Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Telecommunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Detlhi - 110001
(Access Services Wing)

No0.20-405/2013 AS-I (Vol.-V) (Pt.2) Dated: 18% April, 2023

To
All Unified Licensees

Subject: Amendment in Guidelines for grant of Unified License for rationalization of
application processing fee.

As per the Condition 11 of guidelines for grant of Unified License (UL) Agreement,
the Licensor reserves the right to modify at any time the terms and conditions of the License,
if in the opinion of the Licensor it is necessary or expedient to do so in public interest or in the
interest of the security of the State or for the proper conduct of the telegraphs. In pursuance of
this condition, the Licensor hereby amends/appends the following in the guidelines for grant
of Unified License:

Existing Annexure-I of Guidelines for grant of Unified License

Details of Minimum required Equity, Minimum Networth, Entry Fee, PBG, FBG and
Application Processing Fee for various service authorizations

Sl [ Service Minimum | Minimum | Entry PBG FBG Application
No. Equity Networth | Fee (Rs. | (Rs.Cr.) | (Rs. Cr.) | Processing
(Rs.Cr) (Rs.Cr) |[Cr) Fee  (Rs.
Cr.)
1 UL(All services) | 25.000 25.000 15.000 44.000 |8.800 0.010
Service Authorisation wise requirements
1 Access  Service | 2.500 2.500 1.000 2.000 0.400 0.005
(Telecom Circle (0.5 for
/ Metro Area) NE &
J&K) _
2 NLD (National | 2.500 2.500 2.500 0.500 1.000 0.005
Area)
3 ILD  (National | 2.500 2.500 2.500 0.500 1.000 0.005
Area)
4 VSAT (National | Nil Nil 0.300 0.100 0.060 0.005
Area)
5 PMRTS Nil Nil 0.005 0.002 0.002 0.0015
(Telecom
circle/Metro)
6 GMPCS 2.500 2.500 1.000 0.500 0.200 0.005
(National Area)
7 ISP "A" (National | Nil Nil 0.300 0.400 0.020 0.005
Area)




ISP "B" (Telecom
circle/Metro
Area)

Nil

Nil

0.020

0.020

0.002

0.0015

ISP "C" (SSA)

Nil

Nil

0.002

0.001

0.0002

0.001

10

Audio
Conferencing/
Audiotex/ Voice
mail service

Nil

Nil

0.100

0.02

0.002

0.0015

11

Machine to
Machine ‘A’
(National Area)

Nil

Nil

0.30

0.400

0.020

0.005

12

Machine to
Machine ‘B’
(Telecom circle/
Metro Area)

Nil

Nil

0.020

0.020

0.002

0.0015

13

Machine to
Machine ‘C’

(SSA)

Nil

Nil

0.002

0.001

0.0002

0.001

Amended Annexure-I of Guidelines for grant of Unified License

Details of Minimum required Equity, Minimum Networth, Entry Fee, PBG, FBG and
Application Processing Fee for various service authorizations

SI | Service Minimum | Minimum | Entry PBG FBG Application
No. Equity Networth | Fee (Rs. | (Rs. (Rs.Cr.) | Processing
(Rs.Cr.) |(Rs.Cr) |[Cr) Cr) Fee (Rs.
Cr)

1 UL(All services) 25.000 25.000 15.000 | 44.000 | 8.800 0.010

Service Authorisation wise requirements

1 Access Service | 2.500 2.500 1.000 2.000 | 0.400 0.001
(Telecom Circle / (0.5 for
Metro Area) NE &

J&K)

. NLD (National | 2.500 2.500 2.500 0.500 | 1.000 0.001
Area)

3 ILD (National | 2.500 2.500 2.500 0.500 | 1.000 0.001
Area)

4 |VSAT  (National | Nil Nil 0.300 0.100 | 0.060 0.001
Area)

5 PMRTS (Telecom | Nil Nil 0.005 0.002 |0.002 0.001
circle/Metro)

6 | GMPCS (National | 2.500 2.500 1.000 0.500 | 0.200 0.001
Area)

7 ISP "A" (National | Nil Nil 0.300 0.400 |0.020 0.001
Area)

8 ISP "B" (Telecom | Nil Nil 0.020 0.020 |0.002 0.001
circle/Metro Area)

9 ISP "C" (SSA) Nil Nil 0.002 0.001 | 0.0002 0.001




10

Audio
Conferencing/
Audiotex/ Voice
mail service

Nil

Nil

0.100

0.02

0.002

0.001

11

Machine to
Machine ‘A’
(National Area)

Nil

Nil

0.30

0.400

0.020

0.001

12

Machine to
Machine ‘B’
(Telecom circle/
Metro Area)

Nil

Nil

0.020

0.020

0.002

0.001

13

Machine to
Machine ‘C’ (SSA)

Nil

Nil

0.002

0.001

0.0002

0.001

2.
and other Terms & Conditions remain unchanged.

This amendment shall be part and parcel of the Guidelines for grant of Unified License

Copy to:

=l ol

A

Secretary (TRAI)

DGT (HQ) DoT / CGCA.

Wireless Advisor/ Sr. DDG (TEC)

(Ashok

ar)

Director (AS-I)
Ph. No. 23036864

DDG (CS)/DDG (DS)/DDG (Satellite)/ DDG (LFP)/ DDG (LFA) DDG (SA)/ DDG (SA-

1)/ DDG (WPF)/ DDG (A/C).
- All Directors of AS Wing.

Director (IT) may kindly arrange to upload this letter on the website of DoT.




