Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110001 (Access Services Wing)

No.20-405/2013 AS-I (Vol.-V) (Pt.2)

Dated: 18th April, 2023

То

All Unified Licensees

Subject: Amendment in Guidelines for grant of Unified License for rationalization of application processing fee.

As per the Condition 11 of guidelines for grant of Unified License (UL) Agreement, the Licensor reserves the right to modify at any time the terms and conditions of the License, if in the opinion of the Licensor it is necessary or expedient to do so in public interest or in the interest of the security of the State or for the proper conduct of the telegraphs. In pursuance of this condition, the Licensor hereby amends/appends the following in the guidelines for grant of Unified License:

Existing Annexure-I of Guidelines for grant of Unified License

Details of Minimum required Equity, Minimum Networth, Entry Fee, PBG, FBG and Application Processing Fee for various service authorizations

Sl	Service	Minimum	Minimum	Entry	PBG	FBG	Application
No.		Equity	Networth	Fee (Rs.	(Rs. Cr.)	(Rs. Cr.)	Processing
1		(Rs. Cr.)	(Rs. Cr.)	Cr.)			Fee (Rs.
							Cr.)
1	UL(All services)	25.000	25.000	15.000	44.000	8.800	0.010
Serv	ice Authorisation	wise requir	ements				0.010
1	Access Service	2.500	2.500	1.000	2.000	0.400	0.005
	(Telecom Circle			(0.5 for	1		
	/ Metro Area)			NE &			
				J&K)			
2	NLD (National	2.500	2.500	2.500	0.500	1.000	0.005
	Area)						
3	ILD (National	2.500	2.500	2.500	0.500	1.000	0.005
<u> </u>	Area)						
4	VSAT (National	Nil	Nil	0.300	0.100	0.060	0.005
	Area)						
5	PMRTS	Nil	Nil	0.005	0.002	0.002	0.0015
	(Telecom						
	circle/Metro)						
6	GMPCS	12.000		1.000	0.500	0.200	0.005
	(National Area)						5.500
7	ISP "A" (National	Nil	Nil	0.300	0.400	0.020	0.005
	Area)						

8	ISP "B" (Telecom circle/Metro Area)	Nil	Nil	0.020	0.020	0.002	0.0015
9	ISP "C" (SSA)	Nil	Nil	0.002	0.001	0.0002	0.001
10	Audio Conferencing/ Audiotex/ Voice mail service	Nil	Nil	0.100	0.02	0.002	0.0015
11	Machine to Machine 'A' (National Area)	Nil	Nil	0.30	0.400	0.020	0.005
12	Machine to Machine 'B' (Telecom circle/ Metro Area)	Nil	Nil	0.020	0.020	0.002	0.0015
13	Machine to Machine 'C' (SSA)	Nil	Nil	0.002	0.001	0.0002	0.001

Amended Annexure-I of Guidelines for grant of Unified License

Details of Minimum required Equity, Minimum Networth, Entry Fee, PBG, FBG and Application Processing Fee for various service authorizations

Sl	Service		Minimum	Minimum	Entry	PBG	FBG	Application
No.	ſ		Equity	Networth	Fee (Rs.	(Rs.	(Rs. Cr.)	Processing
1			(Rs. Cr.)	(Rs. Cr.)	Cr.)	Cr.)		Fee (Rs.
								Cr.)
1	UL(All serv	vices)	25.000	25.000	15.000	44.000	8.800	0.010
Serv	ice Authori	isation wi	se require	ments				
1	Access	Service	2.500	2.500	1.000	2.000	0.400	0.001
-	(Telecom	Circle /			(0.5 for			
1	Metro Are				NE &			
		~,			J&K)			
2	NLD ((National	2.500	2.500	2.500	0.500	1.000	0.001
	Area)							
3		(National	2.500	2.500	2.500	0.500	1.000	0.001
	Area)							
4	VSAT	(National	Nil	Nil	0.300	0.100	0.060	0.001
	Area)							
5	PMRTS	(Telecom	Nil	Nil	0.005	0.002	0.002	0.001
	circle/Met	tro)						
6		(National	2.500	2.500	1.000	0.500	0.200	0.001
	Area)							
7	ISP "A"	(National	Nil	Nil	0.300	0.400	0.020	0.001
	Area)							
8	ISP "B"	(Telecom	Nil	Nil	0.020	0.020	0.002	0.001
	circle/Me							
9	ISP "C" (S		Nil	Nil	0.002	0.001	0.0002	0.001

10	Audio Conferencing/ Audiotex/ Voice mail service	Nil	Nil	0.100	0.02	0.002	0.001
11	Machine to Machine 'A' (National Area)	Nil	Nil	0.30	0.400	0.020	0.001
12	Machine to Machine 'B' (Telecom circle/ Metro Area)	Nil	Nil	0.020	0.020	0.002	0.001
13	Machine to Machine 'C' (SSA)	Nil	Nil	0.002	0.001	0.0002	0.001

2. This amendment shall be part and parcel of the Guidelines for grant of Unified License and other Terms & Conditions remain unchanged.

(Ashok Kumar) Director (AS-I) Ph. No. 23036864

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary (TRAI).
- 2. DGT (HQ) DoT / CGCA.
- 3. Wireless Advisor/ Sr. DDG (TEC)
- DDG (CS)/DDG (DS)/DDG (Satellite)/DDG (LFP)/ DDG (LFA)/ DDG (SA)/ DDG (SA-II)/ DDG (WPF)/ DDG (A/C).
- 5. All Directors of AS Wing.
- 6. Director (IT) may kindly arrange to upload this letter on the website of DoT.